

Abstract

Labour – Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work) Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982) –Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Construction Workers) Welfare Scheme 1994, Tamil Nadu Manual Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006 and 14 other Welfare Schemes - Amendment to Schemes - Notified.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (I1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No. 64

Dated 01.03.2016 Manmadha Maasi 18, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2047, <u>Read:</u>

- 1. GO.(Ms).No.422, Labour and Employment (I1) Department, dated 27.12.2011.
- 2. GO.(Ms).No.103, Labour and Employment (I1) Department, dated 25.3.2013.
- 3. GO.(Ms).No.104, Labour and Employment (I1) Department, dated 25.3.2013.
- 4. From the Commissioner of Labour, Letter No.W1/ 21679/ 2014, Dated 10.7.2014.
- 5. From the Commissioner of Labour, Letter No.W1/21684/2014, dated 16.7.2014.
- 6. From the Commissioner of Labour, Letter No.W1/28029/2014, dated 16.7.2014.

- - - -

ORDER:

The appended Notifications shall be published in the <u>Extraordinary issue</u> of <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>. The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai- 600 079 is requested to send fifty copies of the Gazette to the Government and fifty copies to the Commissioner of Labour, Chennai-600 006 directly.

2. The Secretary to Government, Tamil Development and Information (Translations) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-600 009 is requested to send the Tamil translation of the Notifications to the Works Manager, Government

Central Press, Chennai-600 079 for the publication in the <u>Extraordinary issue</u> of <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette</u>.

(By Order of the Governor)

KUMAR JAYANT, Principal Secretary to Government

То

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai- 600 079. (2 Copies) (for publication of the notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette) The Secretary to Government, Tamil Development and Information (Translations) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Commissioner of Labour, Chennai-600 006.

Copy to:

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Manual Workers Social Security and Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102.

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Construction Workers Welfare Board, Chennai-600 034.

The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Unorganised Drivers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Washermen Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Hairdressers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Tailoring Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Palm-Tree Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Handicrafts Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Handloom and Handloom Silk Weaving Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Footwear and Leather Goods Manufactory and Tannery Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Artists Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Goldsmiths Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Pottery Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Domestic Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Powerloom Weaving Workers Welfare Board. Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Street Vending and Shops and Establishments Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Secretary, Tamil Nadu Cooking Food Workers Welfare Board, Chennai - 600 102. The Law Department, Chennai – 600 009. The Finance Department, Chennai 600 009. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Chennai-600 009.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister for Rural Industries and Labour, Milk and Dairy Development, Chennai-600 009. The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department, Chennai-600 009. SF/SC/CC for file.

//Forwarded By Order//

639.801816) Section Officer

APPENDIX. NOTIFICATION-I.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work) Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Construction Workers) Welfare Scheme 1994.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 11, -

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3) in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant.", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair, to the claimant " shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 15, in sub-clause (1), in THE TABLE,-

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),-

(a) in column (4), for the expression "**2000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**4000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**3000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**5000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 8 in column (1),-

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression "*4000*", in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"6000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*8000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(3) in SHEDULE II. in FORM – C,-

(i) in the heading, for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/DISABILITY/ PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted,

(ii) after item 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9–A. In case of accidental disability, whether the claimant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable): ";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability.", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and /or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received." shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "**as assistance**", the expression "**as compensation / provision of artificial limbs or / wheel chair**" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "*accidental death / disability*", the expression "*accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or / wheel chair*" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-II.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

18, in sub-clause (3), expression (2) in clause for the Five hundred expression "Rs.500/-(Rupees only)", the "Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)" shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "*6000*", in two places where it occurs, the expression "*8000*" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-III.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Unorganised Drivers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression
"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)", the expression
"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)" shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000"* shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-IV

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Washermen Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-V

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Hair Dressers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

clause 18. in sub-clause (3), for expression (2) the in "Rs.500/hundred expression (Rupees Five only)", the "Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)" shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-VI

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Tailoring Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number. 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-VII

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Handicraft Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-VIII

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Palm Tree Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-IX

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Handlooms and Handloom Silk Weaving Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000"* shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-X

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Footwear and Leather Goods Manufactory and Tannery Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XI

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Artists Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XII

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Goldsmiths Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XIII

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pottery Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2006.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XIV

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Domestic Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2007.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XV

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Powerloom Weaving Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2010.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression "*6000*" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD, --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-XVI

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Work Act, 1982 (Tamil Nadu Act 33 of 1982), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Advisory Committee, hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Street Vending and Shops and Establishments Workers Social Security and Welfare Scheme 2010.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Scheme, -

(1) in clause 17,-

(i) after sub-clause (2) (e), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely: -

"(2-A) In case of disablement due to accident, the registered manual worker shall also be eligible to claim wheel chair or artificial limbs, in addition to the amount of compensation.";

(ii) in sub-clause (3), in item (e), for the expression "sanction the compensation to the claimant", the expression "sanction the compensation in addition to provide artificial limbs or wheel chair to the claimant" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause 18, in sub-clause (3), for the expression *"Rs.500/- (Rupees Five hundred only)"*, the expression *"Rs.1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only)"* shall be substituted;

(3) in clause 21, in sub-clause (1), in the THE TABLE, -

(i) against Serial Number 7 in column (1),--

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000"*, in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(a) in column (4), for the expression *"2000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"4000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(b) in column (5), for the expression *"4000",* in two places where it occurs, the expression *"6000"* shall, respectively, be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 9 in column (1), -

(a) in column (4), for the expression **"4000"**, in two places where it occurs, the expression "**6000**" shall, respectively, be substituted.

(b) in column (5), for the expression "**6000**", in two places where it occurs, the expression "**8000**" shall, respectively, be substituted;

(4) in FORM-II, under the heading SCHEME ASSISTANCES OF THE BOARD , --

(i) against Serial Number 4 (g), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "**3000**", the expression "**5000**" shall be substituted;

(ii) against Serial Number 4 (h), -

(a) for the expression "2000", the expression "4000" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression "4000", the expression "6000" shall be substituted;

(iii) against Serial Number 4 (i), -

(a) for the expression *"4000",* the expression *"6000*" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression *"6000",* the expression "*8000"* shall be substituted;

(i) in the heading for the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH / DISABILITY", the expression "ACCIDENTAL DEATH/ DISABILITY / PROVISION OF ARTIFICIAL LIMBS OR WHEEL CHAIR" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the item Number 9, the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"9-A In case of accidental disability, whether the applicant requires wheel chair/artificial limbs (strike out whichever is not applicable):";

(iii) under the heading "DECLARATION BY THE CLAIMANT", for the expression "I hereby agree to refund in full the amount received as assistance "for accidental death / disability", the expression "I hereby agree to refund the full amount of compensation and / or value of artificial limbs or wheel chair received" shall be substituted;

(iv) under the heading "SANCTION", for the expression "accidental death/ disability", the expression "accidental death/ disability / provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;

(v) under the heading "ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SLIP", for the expression "accidental death / disability", the expression "accidental death / disability/ provision of artificial limbs or wheel chair" shall be substituted;.

KUMAR JAYANT PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

Section Officer